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DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 

     Planning Division 

     m e m o r a n d u m 

TO: Urbana Zoning Board of Appeals 

FROM: Kat Trotter, Planner II 

DATE: August 5, 2022 

SUBJECT: ZBA-2022-MAJ-05: A request by Steven and Deborah Woodward for a major 
variance to allow a 40-foot by 100-foot garage at 2003 Airport Road in the R-1, Single-
Family Residential Zoning District.  

Introduction 
Steven and Deborah Woodward request a variance to allow a 40-foot by 100-foot garage in the rear 
yard at 2003 Airport Road, in the R-1, Single-Family Residential zoning district. They would like to 
build a large Morton-style garage for Mr. Woodward’s car collection. Section V-2.C.7 of the Zoning 
Ordinance allows accessory structures, like garages, to be 1,000 square feet in area, or 50 percent of 
the floor area of the dwelling, whichever is less. The property is approximately 2.5 acres, and the 
existing house is approximately 2,300 square feet. At 4,000 square feet, the proposed garage would 
exceed the maximum area allowed for accessory structures, so a variance is required to allow the 
request. 

The Zoning Board of Appeals must review the variance application and hold a public hearing. The 
Board may recommend approval, approval with conditions, or denial to City Council. Staff 
recommends the Zoning Board of Appeals make a recommendation to City Council to approve the 
variance request with one condition.  

Background 
The applicants purchased the property in June 2022; however, the house has been on the property 
since the 1980s. There is an attached two-car garage that the applicants use for their every-day vehicles, 
and a 700 square-foot shed in the backyard. They would like to build a 4,000 square-foot Morton-style 
building for Mr. Woodward to store and work on his collectible cars. The garage would be detached 
from the existing house, in the backyard, approximately seven feet from the east side property line.  

Description of Site and Area 
2003 Airport Road is 2.35 acres (approximately 103,000 square feet) and is located in the on the south 
side of Airport Road, east of Cunningham Avenue. Nearby are other residences, in the Landis Farms 
and Somerset subdivisions. The adjacent properties to the east, west and south are zoned R-2, Single-
Family Residential, and the adjacent properties to the north across Airport Road are zoned County 
AG-2, Agriculture. The site is substantially larger than the surrounding residential properties. 

The following table identifies the current zoning and the existing land uses of the subject property and 
surrounding properties (see Exhibits A and B). 
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Table 1. Zoning and Land Use 
Location Zoning Existing Land Use  

Site R-1, Single-Family Residential Residential 

North County AG-2, Agriculture Residential & Agriculture 

South R-2, Single-Family Residential Residential 

East R-2, Single-Family Residential Residential 

West R-2, Single-Family Residential Residential 

Discussion 
The applicants request the variance to allow a 4,000 square foot garage in the backyard of their 
property. The existing house is 2,300 square feet, with an attached two-car garage on the east side. 
There is also a 700 square-foot shed in the backyard. The previous owners used the large backyard to 
keep horses and a horse stable. Mr. Woodward collects and works on cars in his free time, and he 
would like to build a Morton-type building as a storage and work space. The garage would not be 
considered a second principal structure or a home occupation, as the use is recreational and incidental 
to the principal use on the lot – the house.1 There is no commercial activity associated with the work 
on the vehicles; it is just a hobby for Mr. Woodward. The garage would be larger than the maximum 
permitted 1,000 square foot accessory structure in the R-1 zoning district, so a variance is required.  

The property is significantly larger than other residentially-zoned properties in the City and nearby (it 
is over 100,000 square feet, where 9,000 square feet is required for a lot in the R-1 district2). There is 
a fence that runs between the east and west property lines, splitting the property in half, and the garage 
would be built north of the fence in the applicants’ backyard. The applicants purchased the property 
with the impression that the larger-than-average lot size would leave plenty of room for the desired 
garage. However, the Zoning Ordinance limits accessory structures in residential districts to a 
maximum of 1,000 square feet. The regulations were designed to prevent accessory structures from 
dominating the principal structure on residential lots and to ensure that the structures comply with 
the development regulations for the district. The floor area ratio for this property, including the 
proposed garage, would be approximately 0.06 (0.30 is the maximum), and the open space ratio would 
be approximately 14.0 (0.50 is required). Given the size of the property, the proposed garage would 
be larger than the house, but would still be incidental to the principal use and would comply with all 
other development regulations for the R-1, Single-Family Residential zoning district. 

An attached garage of this size could be built onto the existing house without a variance. However, 
given the layout of the house and the large lot size, the applicants would like to build the garage as a 
stand-alone building in the backyard. 

                                                 
1 Zoning Ordinance Section V-2. Principal and Accessory Uses and Structures 
2 Zoning Ordinance Table VI-3. Development Regulations by District 
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Variance Criteria  
Section XI-3 of the Urbana Zoning Ordinance requires the Zoning Board of Appeals to make findings 
based on variance criteria. The Zoning Board of Appeals must first determine, based on the evidence 
presented, whether there are special circumstances or special practical difficulties with reference to the 
parcel concerned, in carrying out the strict application of the ordinance. This criterion is intended to 
serve as a minimum threshold that must be met before a variance request may be evaluated.  

The following is a review of the criteria outlined in the ordinance, followed by staff analysis for this 
case: 
 
1. Are there any special circumstances or practical difficulties with reference to the parcel 

concerned, in carrying out the strict application of the zoning ordinance? 
 
The house was built in the 1980s on the approximately 2.5-acre property. The size of the lot is a special 
circumstance, as it is substantially larger than all other residential lots in the area, and allows ample 
room for an accessory structure that exceeds the maximum area permitted by the Zoning Ordinance, 
but it will still meet all of the development regulations of the R-1 zoning district.  

2. The proposed variances will not serve as a special privilege because the variance 
requested is necessary due to special circumstances relating to the land or structure 
involved or to be used for occupancy thereof which is not generally applicable to other 
lands or structures in the same district. 

 
The requested variance would not serve as a special privilege, as the property is much larger than the 
standard R-1 parcels in Urbana and other parcels in the area. The property is over 100,000 square feet, 
which is over ten times larger than the minimum required lot size for a property in the R-1 zoning 
district. A garage of the same size would not be feasible on a standard residential lot. However, it 
would not be out of place on this property due to the large lot size. 

3. The variances requested were not the result of a situation or condition having been 
knowingly or deliberately created by the Petitioner. 

 
Prior to speaking with City staff, the applicants were unaware of the Zoning Ordinance regulations 
for accessory structures. They purchased the property earlier this year, with the assumption that the 
oversized lot and large backyard would provide ample space for the desired garage. The applicants 
could build an attached garage onto the existing house, but it makes more sense to them for the 
building to be detached.  

4. The variances will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood. 
 
The garage would not alter the essential character of the neighborhood, as 2003 Airport Road is 
significantly larger than the neighboring residential properties. It was not platted as a part of the Landis 
Farms or Somerset Subdivisions – the property falls between the two subdivisions and is 
approximately 2.5 acres.  
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5. The variances will not cause a nuisance to the adjacent property. 
 
The variance would allow a 4,000 square foot garage to be built on the south side of the property, 
behind the existing house. The garage would be built in the backyard, entirely on the applicants’ 
property, and would comply with the required rear and side yards for the R-1 zoning district.  

6. The variance represents generally the minimum deviation from requirements of the Zoning 
Ordinance necessary to accommodate the request. 

   
The garage would be 4,000 square feet, which generally represents the minimum deviation from the 
Zoning Ordinance requirements to meet the desires of the applicant: to provide storage and work 
space for his collectible cars. An attached garage of the same size could be built without a variance. 
However, given the excess space on the property and the layout of the house, the applicants would 
like to construct the detached garage in their backyard, so a variance is required.  

Summary of Findings 

1. Steven and Deborah Woodward requests a major variance to allow a 40-foot by 100-foot 
garage in their backyard at 2003 Airport Road in the R-1, Single-Family Residential Zoning 
District. 

2. The variance will not serve as a special privilege to the property owner, as the property is much 
larger than the standard R-1 parcels in Urbana, and a garage of the same size would not be out 
of place on the property. 

3. The variance was not the result of a situation knowingly created by the applicants, as they were 
unaware of the Zoning Ordinance regulations for accessory structures. They purchased the 
property earlier this year with the thought that the oversized lot and large backyard would 
provide ample space for the desired garage. 

4. The variance will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood as the property is 
significantly larger than the neighboring properties, and the garage would be built in the large 
backyard. 

5. The variance will not cause a nuisance to adjacent property owners, as the garage would be 
entirely on the applicants’ property and would conform to the development regulations of the 
R-1, Single-Family Residential zoning district. 

6. The variance represents the minimum deviation necessary from the requirements of the 
Zoning Ordinance, as the garage would provide storage and work space for his collectible cars. 
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Options 

The Zoning Board of Appeals has the following options in Case No. ZBA-2022-MAJ-05: 

1. Forward the case to City Council with a recommendation to approve the variance as 
requested based on the findings outlined in this memo; or 

 
2. Forward the case to City Council with a recommendation to approve the variance with 

certain terms and conditions.  If the Zoning Board of Appeals elects to recommend 
conditions or recommend approval of the variance on findings other than those articulated 
herein, they should articulate findings accordingly; or 
 

3. Deny the variance request. If the Zoning Board of Appeals elects to do so, it should articulate 
findings supporting the denial. 

Recommendation 

Based on the evidence presented in the discussion above, and without the benefit of considering 
additional evidence that may be presented at the public hearing, staff recommends that the Zoning 
Board of Appeals recommend APPROVAL of the proposed Major Variance in case ZBA-2022-MAJ-
05 to the Urbana City Council with the following condition: 

1. The garage will generally conform to the submitted site plan, as shown in Exhibit C.  

Attachments:  Exhibit A: Location Map 
 Exhibit B: Zoning Map 
 Exhibit C: Garage Site Plan 
 Exhibit D: Site Photos 
 Exhibit E: Variance Application 
 
cc: Steven and Deborah Woodward, Property Owners/Applicants 



Exhibit A - Location Map

Case No.              ZBA-2022-MAJ-05
Subject                Woodward Garage Variance
PIN                     91-21-04-226-001
Petitioner             Steven & Deborah Woodward

Community Development Services, Kat Trotter 7/5/2022

Subject Property

Urbana_2020

Legend



Exhibit B - Zoning Map

Case No.              ZBA-2022-MAJ-05
Subject                Woodward Garage Variance
PIN                     91-21-04-226-001
Petitioner             Steven & Deborah Woodward

Community Development Services, Kat Trotter 7/5/2022

Subject Property

Municipal Boundary

Zoning
IN-1

R-1

R-2

Urbana_2020

Legend





EXHIBIT D – SITE PHOTOS 
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